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. AT THE CENyp.

ARVEe
WEST ALLIS

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Scott E. Post
City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Cheryl L. Wentland

RE: City Attorney's Report of Claim Assistant City Atforneys

December 13, 2007

Common Council
City of West Allis

Dear Council Members:

The enclosed claim has been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05 (6)(a) of the Revised
Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of the claim and the applicable law. Our Opinion regarding
liability is as follows:

It is the recommendation of this office that the following claim be placed on file:

Sandor Virovec — Amount $ 730.22

This is a claim for reimbursement of plumbing services performed at the claimant's residence on August 19",
2007, due to a sewer backup in the claimant's basement at 1236 South 77" Street, West Allis, WI. Upon completion of
said services, the plumber indicated that the source of the backup problem originated from a separate address located a
few houses north from the claimant due to the City's ‘Frevious work in the area. Believing that the City was at fault, the
claimant filed a claim against the City on August 23", 2007, for the total cost of the plumbing services.

In the usual water main break situation, the City is not held responsible for damages pursuant to state law.
Furthermore, in situations where extensive repairs are warranted, the City is responsible for the main, as well as, the
hookup to the main while the homeowner is responsible for the lateral running from the home to the main. In this case,
however, a unique factual issue was discovered, which placed liability on the City.

This matter was investigated by Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician for the City of West Allis. Mr.
Block discovered that on July 14™, 2006, one year prior to this incident, the City repaired a water main break at 1214
South 77" Street a few houses from the claimant. Based on physical evidence found at the scene, Mr. Block concluded
that in the process of repairing the water main in front of 1214 South 77" Street on July 14", 2006, a non-active
sanitary lateral was damaged by the repair crew's equipment. The damage resulted in an obstruction of stone chips in
the sanitary sewer. There are a total of six buildings south of the obstruction, including the claimant's. The yard grade
of the claimant's property at 1236 South 77" Street is noticeably lower than the properties to the north. Mr. Block
explained that the sanitary lateral at the claimant's residence entered the building at a much flatter slope than the
properties to the north. Therefore, since the claimant's lateral is lower than the properties to the north, it would be
affected by any obstructions down stream. Thus, it appears that in this unique instance, the City was liable for the
backup to the claimant's property as a result of the repair crew's work one year prior to the incident.

Based on the above findings and pursuant to settlement guidelines, the City Attorney's Office paid the claim in
the amount stated above and obtained a Property Damage Only Release signed by the claimant. Therefore, this matter

should be placed on file.
ﬂil[y\s*mitted

"\

JIW:da
City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 B Phone (414)302-8450 M Fax (414)302-8444

attorney@ci.west-allis.wi.us B www.ci.west-allis.wi.us



PROPERTY DAMAGE ONLY RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that SANDOR VIiROVEC, for and in consideration of
Seven Hundred Thirty and 22/100 Dollars ($730.22) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby forever release, acquit and discharge the City of West Allis, Wisconsin, a municipal corporation,
its departments, commissions, officials, agents and employees, his, her, its or their successors and
assigns and all others directly or indirectly liable, from any and all claims and demands, actions and
causes of action, damages, both known and unknown, including future developments thereof, costs, loss
of service and compensation on account of, or in any way growing out of, any and all known and
unknown property damage resulting or to result from that certain incident on or about August 18%,
2007, when a sanitary lateral was discovered in a damaged condition as a result of a water main break
repaired by the City on July 14", 2006 in the surrounding area, causing sewerage back up in the
basement of the residence owned by Sandor Virovec at 1236-38 South 77" Street, West Allis, WI,
resulting in plumbing services at the residence.

I agree that this settlement is in full compromise of a doubtful and disputed claim both as to the question
of liability and damages and that the payment is not to be construed as an admission of liability.

I agree that this is a complete release of property damage only and it is understood and agreed that it
doesn’t constitute a release for any bodily injury resultant from this accident as there were no bodily
injuries as a result of this accident.

I further agree that this release and payment pursuant thereto is not to be construed as a waiver by or an
estoppel of any party released to prosecute a claim or action against the undersigned for any damages
sustained.

This Release contains the ENTIRE AGREEMENT between the parties hereto, and the terms of this
Release are contractual and not a mere recital.

I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING RELEASE AND FULLY UNDERSTAND IT. I/'WE
FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT IY'WE HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS AND
NEGOTIATE THE TERMS OF THIS RELEASE WITH THE WEST ALLIS CITY
ATTORNEY AND SPECIFICALLY WAIVE SUCH OPPORTUNITY. '

Signed and sealed this day of J& 3 - ©7 2003
[

f(w/')“”“/w

Sandor Virovec

Z,

this Z_w%)

Subscrilfzand sworn tg b o




8/22/07

Sandor Virovec

1236 S77th. St

West Allis, WI 53214
(414)-525-0192

City of West Allis
7525 W Greenfield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214

Re: Basement flooding due to sewer back up from the street

To whom this may concern:

I’'m filing a damage claim regarding the flood in my basement. On 8/19/2007 at
11:30 am, I called Carl’s plumbing services to fix the flood in my basement. They came
and fixed my problem, but reported to me that, the flood had not originated from my
address: 1236 S 77™ St. West Allis, WI. 53214. The problem actually originated from the
address 1214 S 77" St. West Allis, W1 53214. The city has been out on the street trying
to fix this problem. I would like a refund for the plumber in the amount of $760.22 and
damages in my basement. Attached is a copy of my bill from the plumber.

Thank you,

Sandor Virovec

RECEIVED
AUG 2 3 2007

ITY OF WEST ALLIS
U ERKITREASURER
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WEST ALLIS

7525 West Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wisconsin 53214-4648

August 24, 2007

Sandor Virovec
1236 S. 77 St.
West Allis, WI 53214

Dear Ms. Virovec:

Award for
Municipal
Excellence

CITY CLERKITREASURER'S OFFICE
414/302-8200 or 414/302-8207 (Fax)
www.ci.west-allis.wi.us

Paul M. Ziehler

City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treasurer
Monica Schultz

Assistant City Clerk

Rosemary West

Treasurer's Office Supervisor

This letter acknowledges receipt of your communication regarding property damage allegedly

sustained at 1236 S. 77 St. on August 19, 2007.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of

September 4, 2007.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attorney's office for investigation. Common Council
action regarding your communication will not be taken until the City Attorney's investigation is
completed. Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention.

Sincerely,

Mvwi% %

Monica Schultz
Assistant City Clerk

/amn
oo City Attorney



CITY OF WEST ALLIS
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
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WEST ALLIS -

7525 West Greenfield Avenue ﬂECE‘[Vgﬂ
West Allis, Wisconsin 53214-4648
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Award for
Munigpal
Excellence

CITY CLERK/ITREASURER’S OFFICE

Al oz 414/302-8200 or 414/302-8207 (Fax)
v 2007 www.ci.west-allis.wi.us

We Paul M. Ziehler
CTy arALLIS City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treasurer
ORNEY Monica Schultz

Assistant City Clerk

August 24, 2007 Rosemary West
Treasurer’s Office Supervisor

Sandor Virovec
1236 S. 77 St.
West Allis, WI 53214

Dear Ms. Virovec:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your communication regarding property damage allegedly
sustained at 1236 S. 77 St. on August 19, 2007.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of
September 4, 2007.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attgémey‘s office for investigation. Common Council
action regarding your communication will not be taken until the City Attorney's investigation is
completed. Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention.

Sincerely,

Mmm %«,@L—

Monica Schultz
Assistant City Clerk

/famn
e City Attorney



8/22/07

Sandor Virovec

1236 S77th. St

West Allis, WI 53214
(414)-525-0192

City of West Allis
7525 W Greenfield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214

Re: Basement flooding due to sewer back up from the street

To whom this may concern:

I’m filing a damage claim regarding the flood in my basement. On 8/19/2007 at
11:30 am, I called Carl’s plumbing services to fix the flood in my basement. They came
and fixed my problem, but reported to me that, the flood had not originated from my
address: 1236 S 77™ St. West Allis, WI. 53214. The problem actually originated from the
address 1214 S 77™ St. West Allis, WI 53214. The city has been out on the street trying
to fix this problem. I would like a refund for the plumber in the amount @@d
damages in my basement. Attached is a copy of my bill from the plumber. 720,34

Thank you,

Sandor Virovec
Jiwg a1 %o—y_a—ﬁ,_

RECEIVED
AUG 2 3 2007

ITY OF WEST ALLIS
CUERKITREASURER
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AT THE CE . = 25 W, | .
SAVES: City of West Allis West Alls, Wi 5214

WEST ALLIS Referral Notice
Common Council &CE’VED
St R
To: City Attorney > 007
From: Common Council C”%sr;g‘lls

Date: Tuesday, September 4, 2007

The following items are being referred to you for your review and response. Special
instructions may follow each item. Please contact the City Clerk if you cannot respond
by the due date listed.

2007-0555 Sandor Virovec communication regarding property damage allegedly sustained
at 1236 S. 77 St. on August 19, 2007.

Due Date:
Instructions:

If there are any questions concerning this notice, please direct them to the CITY CLERK.

City of West Allis Page 1 Printed on 8/23/2007
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WEST ALLIS

B ‘Wisconsin
Award for
Municipal
Excellence

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Scott E. Post

City Att
December 18, 2007 ity Attorney
Sheryl L Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Cheryl L. Wentland
Common Council Assistant City Attomeys

City of West Allis

RE: City Attorney's Report of Claims/Lawsuits
Dear Council Members:

The enclosed claims/lawsuits have been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05
(6)(a) of the Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of each claim/lawsuit and
the applicable law. Our Opinion regarding liability is attached to each claim/lawsuit.

The following claims/lawsuits have been denied:

Christen Cook ($116.00)
Great West Casualty Company/Mark Flower/TBT, LLC ($1,947.00)

The following claim/lawsuit has been placed on file:

-Sandor Virovec ($730.22)
State Farm Insurance Co./Jeff Dawson ($3,842.60)

Respectfully submitted

Assistant City Attorney

JIW:da
Enclosures

cc: Thomas E. Mann, CVMIC

. City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 M Phone (414)302-8450 M Fax (414)302-8444
attorney@ci.west-allis.wi.us B www.ci.west-allis.wi.us



